

Condensed Consolidated Income Statements for the period ended 31 March 2008

(The figures have not been audited)

	<u>Individual Quarter</u>		<u>Cumulative Quarters</u>	
	<u>Current year</u>	<u>Preceding year</u>	<u>(9 months)</u>	<u>(14 months)</u>
	<u>Quarter</u>	<u>Corresponding</u>	<u>Current</u>	<u>Preceding year</u>
	<u>31/03/08</u>	<u>Quarter</u>	<u>Year</u>	<u>Corresponding</u>
	<u>31/03/07</u>	<u>To date</u>	<u>Period</u>	
	<u>RM'000</u>	<u>RM'000</u>	<u>RM'000</u>	<u>RM'000</u>
Revenue	179,751	153,207	471,774	652,212
Operating expenses	(171,726)	(146,242)	(451,924)	(601,309)
Other operating income	1,318	886	4,050	1,962
Profit before fair value (loss) / gain on financial asset at fair value through profit or loss	9,343	7,851	23,900	52,865
Fair value (loss) / gain on financial asset at fair value through profit or loss **	(73,269)	-	(73,269)	11,314
(Loss)/ profit from operations	(63,926)	7,851	(49,369)	64,179
Finance cost	(3,610)	(2,261)	(11,406)	(8,977)
Share of results of associates	(690)	722	776	1,816
(Loss)/ profit before tax	(68,226)	6,312	(59,999)	57,018
Tax	18,805	(196)	21,603	(10,590)
(Loss)/ profit for the period	(49,421)	6,116	(38,396)	46,428
Attributable to:				
Equity holders of the Company	(51,403)	5,098	(43,184)	37,080
Minority interests	1,982	1,018	4,788	9,348
	(49,421)	6,116	(38,396)	46,428
Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation, amortisation and fair value (loss) / gain on financial asset at fair value through profit or loss	12,195	13,143	35,030	73,875
(Loss) / earnings per share attributable to equity holders of the Company (sen):				
- Basic	(22.78)	2.26	(19.14)	16.46
- Diluted	(22.64)	N/A	(18.65)	N/A

**** Refer to Note A10 - Subsequent Material Events for further details.**

(This is a nine-month period covering the results of the Group for the period 1 July 2007 - 31 March 2008 following the change in the financial year end of the Group from 31 January to 30 June. The cumulative results for the corresponding period ended 31 March 2007 comprised results for 14 months. Hence, the results for the cumulative quarters in respect of the income statement are not comparable).

(The Condensed Consolidated Income Statements should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the financial period ended 30 June 2007).

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets as at 31 March 2008

(The figures have not been audited)

	As at 31/03/08 RM'000	As at 30/06/07 RM'000
ASSETS		
Non-current assets		
Property, plant & equipment	463,288	348,640
Investment properties	4,285	4,285
Prepaid lease rental	36,783	37,183
Associates	115,200	112,625
Deferred tax assets	-	14
Available-for-sale financial assets	1,969	1,869
	<u>621,525</u>	<u>504,616</u>
Current assets		
Inventories	142,863	152,421
Trade receivables	125,606	102,619
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments	158,475	147,351
Other financial asset at fair value through profit or loss	151,967	225,236
Tax recoverable	3,011	2,840
Time deposits	160	23,946
Cash & bank balances	33,052	22,869
	<u>615,134</u>	<u>677,282</u>
Less:		
Current liabilities		
Trade payables	3,854	9,507
Other payables	36,286	32,860
Derivative liability	16	77
Short-term borrowings	387,909	255,650
Tax payable	9,096	9,604
	<u>437,161</u>	<u>307,698</u>
Net Current Assets	<u>177,973</u>	<u>369,584</u>
Non-current liabilities		
Long-term borrowings	84,498	81,769
Deferred tax liabilities	70,560	98,086
	<u>155,058</u>	<u>179,855</u>
	<u>644,440</u>	<u>694,345</u>
Capital and reserves attributable to equity holders of the Company		
Share capital	226,745	226,227
Treasury shares	(1,954)	(1,954)
Reserves	302,619	356,833
	<u>527,410</u>	<u>581,106</u>
Minority interests	<u>117,030</u>	<u>113,239</u>
Total equity	<u>644,440</u>	<u>694,345</u>
Net Tangible Assets per share attributable to equity holders of the Company (RM)	<u>2.32</u>	<u>2.56</u>

(The Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the financial period ended 30 June 2007).

Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement for the period ended 31 March 2008

(The figures have not been audited)

(9 Months)
31/03/08
RM'000

Loss before tax	(59,999)
Adjustments for:	
- Fair value loss on financial asset at fair value through profit or loss	73,269
- Depreciation	10,355
- Non-operating items	10,158
Operating profit before changes in working capital	33,783
Changes in working capital:	
- Net change in current assets	(24,553)
- Net change in current liabilities	(2,289)
Tax paid	(6,044)
Net cash flows from operating activities	897
Investing activities:	
- Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(124,865)
- Equity investments	324
- Other net receipts from investing activities	735
	(123,806)
Financing activities:	
- Dividends paid	(13,540)
- Interest paid	(11,406)
- Proceeds from borrowings	134,988
- Issue of shares from the exercise of ESOS options	756
- Dividends paid - minority interests	(1,492)
	109,306
Net change in cash & cash equivalents	(13,603)
Cash & cash equivalents at beginning of the year	46,815
Cash & cash equivalents at end of the quarter	33,212

(There are no comparative figures for the corresponding quarter of the preceding year because the Group has changed its financial year end from 31 January to 30 June).

(The Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the financial period ended 30 June 2007).

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity for the period ended 31 March 2008

(The figures have not been audited)

	-----Attributable to equity holders of the Company-----							Minority Interests	Total Equity
	Share capital	Treasury shares	Share premium	Other reserves	Asset revaluation reserve	Retained earnings	Total		
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
9 months <u>ended 31 March 2008</u>									
Balance at beginning of the financial period	226,227	(1,954)	-	4,165	76,512	276,156	581,106	113,239	694,345
Reversal of deferred tax liability due to change in tax rate					297	-	297	248	545
Share of reserve in associates	-	-	-	-	-	1,975	1,975	247	2,222
Profit recognised directly in equity	-	-	-	-	297	1,975	2,272	495	2,767
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(43,184)	(43,184)	4,788	(38,396)
Total recognised income and expense for the period	-	-	-	-	297	(41,209)	(40,912)	5,283	(35,629)
Issue of shares from the exercise of ESOS options	518	-	238	-	-	-	756	-	756
Final dividend paid for financial period ended 30 June 2007	-	-	-	-	-	(13,540)	(13,540)	-	(13,540)
Dividend paid to minority shareholders	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,492)	(1,492)
Balance as at 31 March 2008	226,745	(1,954)	238	4,165	76,809	221,407	527,410	117,030	644,440

(There are no comparative figures for the corresponding quarter of the preceding year because the Group has changed its financial year end from 31 January to 30 June).

(The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the financial period ended 30 June 2007).